Refer to note 25 for the group’s quantitative exposure to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis
The group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis by conducting a sensitivity analysis. This involves determining the
impact on profit or loss of defined interest rate shifts. For each simulation, the same interest rate shift is used for all currencies.

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk assumes that all other variables, in particular spot foreign exchange rates, remain
constant. The calculation excludes borrowing costs capitalised in terms of the group’s accounting policy. The analysis relates to
variable-rate instruments and has been performed on the same basis as the prior year.

The simulation is performed on a monthly basis to verify that the maximum loss potential is within the limit set by management.
The results of the simulation are included in the table below.

The ZAR and the USD interest rates are used in determining the fair value of embedded derivatives. The sensitivity analysis below
indicates the impact on profit or loss if these rates change. The sensitivity analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant
and has been prepared on the same basis as for the prior year.

Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

+100
basis

points

-100
basis

points

+100
basis

points

-100
basis

points

+100
basis

points

-100
basis

points

+100
basis

points

-100
basis

points
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Profit/(loss), excluding
embedded derivatives
Total exposure  5 (7)  65 (71) (55)  55  11 (16)

ZAR interest rates  159 (169)  260 (277)  127 (136)  206 (222)
EUR interest rates (48)  49 (55)  56 (48)  49 (55)  56
USD interest rates (104)  111 (136)  146 (132)  140 (136)  146
Other currency interest
rates (2)  2 (4)  4 (2)  2 (4)  4

Equity, excluding embedded
derivatives
Total exposure (611)  669 (1 573) 1 565 (611)  669 (1 573) 1 565

ZAR interest rates 3 342 (3 540) 3 483 (3 714) 3 342 (3 540) 3 483 (3 714)
EUR interest rates (1 098) 1 193 (1 287) 1 263 (1 098) 1 193 (1 287) 1 263
USD interest rates (2 837) 3 006 (3 739) 3 997 (2 837) 3 006 (3 739) 3 997
Other currency interest
rates (18)  10 (30)  19 (18)  10 (30)  19

Profit/(loss) – embedded
derivatives1

Total exposure  79 (118)  102 (131)  79 (118)  102 (131)

ZAR interest rates  262 (294)  346 (376)  262 (294)  346 (376)
USD interest rates (183)  176 (244)  245 (183)  176 (244)  245

Annual financial statements | 31 March 2018 51

Fixed and floating rate debt
Group and company

2018 2017
fixed floating fixed floating

% % % %

Proportion of fixed versus floating rate debt at 31 March  72  28  76  24

5.2.4	 Equity price risk
Equity price risk arises from investments listed on the JSE. Changes in the fair value of equity securities held by the group will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices, caused by factors specific to the individual equity issuer, or factors affecting all similar
equity securities traded on the market.

The investment policy is approved by the Escap board and monitored by the Escap audit committee. Exposure to market risk is
limited through diversification and by applying strict investment criteria.

The carrying value of investments made per sector are as follows: